State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on April 11, 2022, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia S. Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of March 28, 2022, as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to hire Johnny Ray Ousley as a fulltime Operator II at a Grade D, Step 2, effective April 13, 2022. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on declaring surplus property in the Sheriff's Department, closing the Troy Bank & Trust CDBG/EDA checking account, and an FMLA request for employee, Joniece Johnson. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to declare the following property surplus in the Sheriff's Department:

2013 Ford Explorer VIN# 1FM5K8B86DGA09005 2012 Chevrolet Tahoe VIN# 1GNSKAE08CR196925 2016 Ford Explorer VIN# 1FM5K8AR9GGB96769 2011 Ford Explorer VIN# 1FMHK8B82BGA33523

Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to close the CDBG/EDA checking account with Troy Bank & Trust. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to approve the Family Medical Leave Act request for Joniece Johnson in the Jail. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the County Administrator's request to use the "standard allowance" for the American Rescue Plan Act revenue replacement, as presented, recommended by Arrington Law, LLC. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to award the CDBG-CV-NO-20-030 bid for the Cardiac Monitors/Defibrillator for a total of \$59,125.60 for two and the Portable Ventilator for a total of \$28,167.14 for two to Zoll, and to rebid the Ambulance Stretcher and Power Load due to problems with bid specifications. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Chairman